

No. 17-2

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

NOEL J. FRANCISCO
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JOHN P. CRONAN
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN
Deputy Solicitor General

MORGAN L. GOODSPEED
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

ROSS B. GOLDMAN
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions below	1
Jurisdiction	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement	2
Summary of argument	12
Argument:	
Under 18 U.S.C. 2703, the government may require a U.S. service provider to disclose any electronic communicatons within its control.....	16
A. This case involves a domestic application of Section 2703	18
1. This Court’s decisions require a provision- specific “focus” analysis	18
2. Section 2703 focuses on the disclosure of electronic communications in the United States ...	21
3. Even if Section 2703 focuses on privacy, any invasion of privacy occurs in the United States.....	26
B. Congress enacted Section 2703 against the background principle that subpoena recipients must produce all records within their control.....	32
C. Microsoft’s contrary theory would be both impractical and detrimental to law enforcement	41
D. Enforcement of Section 2703 respects the United States’ international obligations	46
Conclusion	53
Appendix — Statutory provisions.....	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).....	28
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988)	33
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991)	30

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>California Bankers Assn. v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)	30
<i>City of L.A. v. Patel</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2443 (2015)	38
<i>Donovan v. Lone Steer, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 408 (1984) ..	30, 35, 38
<i>EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.</i> , 499 U.S. 244 (1991)	46
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976)	41
<i>Gambino v. United States</i> , 275 U.S. 310 (1927)	29
<i>Grand Jury Subpoena Served Upon Horowitz, In re</i> , 482 F.2d 72 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 414 U.S. 867 (1973)	40
<i>Grand Jury Subpoenas Dated March 19, 2002 and August 2, 2002, In re</i> , 318 F.3d 379 (2d Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Hay Grp., Inc. v. E.B.S. Acquisition Corp.</i> , 360 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2004)	32
<i>Information Associated with One Yahoo Email Address That Is Stored at Premises Controlled by Yahoo, In re</i> , No. 17-M-1234, 2017 WL 706307, (E.D. Wis. Feb. 21, 2017)	22
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972)	30
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013)	46
<i>Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 519 (2013)	32
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013), cert. denied, 134 S. Ct. 2869 (2014)	51
<i>Liu Meng-Lin v. Siemens AG</i> , 763 F.3d 175 (2d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Loginovskaya v. Batratchenko</i> , 764 F.3d 266 (2d Cir. 2014)	20
<i>Los Angeles Cnty. v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609 (2007)	35
<i>Maracich v. Spears</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2191 (2013)	41

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Marc Rich & Co. v. United States</i> , 707 F.2d 663 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 463 U.S. 1215 (1983).....	7, 14, 33
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. AT&T Corp.</i> , 550 U.S. 437 (2007).....	17
<i>Morrison v. National Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	13, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23
<i>Oklahoma Press Publ'g Co. v. Walling</i> , 327 U.S. 186 (1946).....	38
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Cmty.</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reinsurance Co. of Am., Inc. v. Administratia Asigurarilor de Stat</i> , 902 F.2d 1275 (7th Cir. 1990).....	51
<i>Sealed Case, In re</i> , 832 F.2d 1268 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	33, 51
<i>Search of Information Associated with Accounts Identified as [redacted]@gmail.com, In re</i> , No. 16- mj-2197, 2017 WL 3263351 (C.D. Cal. July 13, 2017).....	21
<i>Search of Information Associated with [Redacted]@gmail.com That is Stored at Premises Controlled by Google, Inc., In re</i> , No. 16-mj-757, 2017 WL 3445634, (July 31, 2017), aff'g 2017 WL 2480752 (D.D.C. June 2, 2017).....	21, 43, 45
<i>Search of Premises Located at [Redacted]@ya- hoo.com, In re</i> , No. 17-mj-1238 (M.D. Fla. Apr. 7, 2017)	22
<i>Search Warrant Issued to Google, Inc., In re</i> , No. 17-mj-532, 2017 WL 4022806 (N.D. Ala. Sept. 1, 2017)	21
<i>Search Warrant No. 16-960-M-1 to Google, In re:</i> 232 F. Supp. 3d 708 (E.D. Pa. 2017)	45
No. 16-960, 2017 WL 3535037 (Aug. 17, 2017), aff'g 232 F. Supp. 3d 708 (E.D. Pa. 2017).....	21
<i>Search Warrant to Google, Inc., In re</i> , No. 16-4116, 2017 WL 2985391, (D.N.J. July 10, 2017).....	22

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Securities and Exchange Comm’n v. Minas de Artemisa</i> , 150 F.2d 215 (9th Cir. 1945)	34
<i>Skinner v. Railway Labor Execs.’ Ass’n</i> , 489 U.S. 602 (1989)	29
<i>Societe Internationale pour Participations Industrielles et Commerciales, S. A. v. Rogers</i> , 357 U.S. 197 (1958)	52
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987)	34, 51
<i>Soldal v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 506 U.S. 56 (1992)	30, 31
<i>Superintendent of Ins. of N.Y. v. Bankers Life & Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971)	18, 23
<i>The Matter of the Search of Information Associated with [REDACTED]@gmail.com that is stored at premises controlled by Google, In re</i> , No. 17-7131 (D. Ariz. Aug. 21, 2017)	21
<i>The Search of Content Stored at Premises Controlled by Google Inc., In re:</i>	
No. 16-mc-80263, 2017 WL 1487625 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2017)	43
No. 16-mc-80263, 2017 WL 3478809 (Aug. 14, 2017), aff’g 2017 WL 1487625 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2017)	21
<i>TianRui Grp. v. Int’l Trade Comm’n</i> , 661 F.3d 1322 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	20
<i>Two Email Accounts Stored at Google, Inc., In re</i> , No. 17-M-1235, 2017 WL 2838156 (E.D. Wis. June 30, 2017)	22
<i>United States v. All Assets Held at Bank Julius</i> , 251 F. Supp. 3d 82 (D.D.C. 2017)	20
<i>United States v. Ballestas</i> , 795 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015), cert. denied, 136 S. Ct. 1229 (2016)	20

VII

Cases—Continued:	Page	
<i>United States v. Bank of Nova Scotia</i> , 740 F.2d 817 (11th Cir. 1984), cert. denied, 469 U.S. 1106 (1985).....	33	
<i>United States v. Barr</i> , 605 F. Supp. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)	41	
<i>United States v. First Nat’l City Bank</i> , 396 F.2d 897 (2d Cir. 1968)	33, 34	
<i>United States v. Google, Inc.</i> , No. 17-mc-7 (W.D. Tenn. Nov. 3, 2017).....	21	
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	38	
<i>United States v. Hubbell</i> , 530 U.S. 27 (2000).....	30	
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984).....	30, 31	
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1074 (2015)	22	
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978).....	35	
Constitution, treaty, statutes, and rules:		
U.S. Const.:		
Amend. IV	4, 9, 30	
Amend. V	30	
Council of Europe Convention on Cybercrime, Nov. 23, 2001, S. Treaty Doc. No. 11, 108th Cong., 1st Sess. (2003), 2296 U.N.T.S. 167		48
Preamble	48	
Arts. 16-21	49	
Art. 18	49	
Art. 18.1(a).....	48	
Explanatory Report (Nov. 8, 2001)	48, 49	
Letter of Transmittal (Nov. 17, 2003)	49	
Letter of Submittal (Sept. 11, 2003).....	48	
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-508, 100 Stat. 1848 (18 U.S.C. 2510 <i>et seq.</i>).....		2
18 U.S.C. 2510(15)	2	

VIII

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organization Act,	
18 U.S.C. 1961 <i>et seq.</i>	18
18 U.S.C. 1962.....	18, 19
18 U.S.C. 1962(a).....	18
18 U.S.C. 1962(b).....	18
18 U.S.C. 1962(c).....	18
18 U.S.C. 1962(d).....	18
18 U.S.C. 1964.....	18, 19
Securities Exchange Act of 1934, 15 U.S.C. 78a	
<i>et seq.</i> :	
15 U.S.C. 78j(b) (§ 10(b)).....	19
15 U.S.C. 78dd(a) (§ 30(a)).....	20
Stored Communications Act, Pub. L. No. 99-508,	
Tit. II, 100 Stat. 1860 (18 U.S.C. 2701 <i>et seq.</i>):	
18 U.S.C. 2701.....	8, 20, 1a
18 U.S.C. 2701-2712.....	2
18 U.S.C. 2701(a).....	27, 1a
18 U.S.C. 2701(c)(1).....	27, 2a
18 U.S.C. 2702.....	8, 27, 28, 2a
18 U.S.C. 2702(a).....	27, 2a
18 U.S.C. 2702(a)(1).....	28, 2a
18 U.S.C. 2702(b)(2).....	28, 4a
18 U.S.C. 2702(b)(4)-(5).....	27, 4a
18 U.S.C. 2702(c)(1).....	28, 5a
18 U.S.C. 2702(c)(3).....	27, 5a
18 U.S.C. 2703 (§ 201, 100 Stat. 1861).....	<i>passim</i> , 6a
18 U.S.C. 2703(a).....	<i>passim</i> , 6a
18 U.S.C. 2703(a)-(c).....	23, 28, 6a, 7a, 8a
18 U.S.C. 2703(b).....	4, 13, 15, 22, 7a
18 U.S.C. 2703(b)(1).....	16, 35, 7a
18 U.S.C. 2703(b)(1)(A).....	4, 34, 36, 39, 7a

IX

Statutes and rules—Continued:	Page
18 U.S.C. 2703(b)(1)(B)	3, 7a
18 U.S.C. 2703(b)(1)(B)(i)	3, 40, 7a
18 U.S.C. 2703(b)(1)(B)(ii)	3, 7a
18 U.S.C. 2703(c)	13, 15, 22, 8a
18 U.S.C. 2703(c)(1)	3, 35, 8a
18 U.S.C. 2703(c)(1)(A)	4, 16, 36, 39, 8a
18 U.S.C. 2703(c)(2)	3, 9a
18 U.S.C. 2703(d)	3, 4, 22, 38, 10a
18 U.S.C. 2703(e)	23, 10a
18 U.S.C. 2703(f)	23, 11a
18 U.S.C. 2703(g)	23, 36, 37, 11a
18 U.S.C. 2705(a)	3
18 U.S.C. 2707	8
18 U.S.C. 2711(2)	2, 12a
18 U.S.C. 2711(3)(A)	37, 12a
Uniting and Strengthening America by Providing Appropriate Tools Required to Intercept and Obstruct Terrorism (USA PATRIOT ACT) Act of 2001, Tit. II, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat. 272 (18 U.S.C. 1 <i>et seq.</i>):	
§ 212, 115 Stat. 284	24
§ 212, 115 Stat. 284-285	13, 22
§ 212(b), 115 Stat. 285	24
§ 220(a)(1), 115 Stat. 291-292	37
18 U.S.C. 3105	35
Fed. R. Crim. P.:	
Rule 17(c)(1)	36
Rule 17(c)(2)	38
Rule 17(g)	38
Rule 41	35, 37
Rule 41(b)(1)	37

Rules—Continued:	Page
Rule 41(d)	4
Rule 41(e)(1).....	35
Rule 41(f)(1)(B).....	35
Rule 41(f)(1)(C).....	38
Miscellaneous:	
ALI, <i>The Foreign Relations Law of the United States, Status Details</i> , https://www.ali.org/projects/show/foreign-relations-law-united-states/ (Dec. 6, 2017)	52
Cybercrime Convention Committee, Council of Europe, https://www.coe.int/en/web/cybercrime/guidance-notes , <i>T-CY Guidance Note #10</i> (Mar. 1, 2017)	48, 49
H.R. Rep. No. 647, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	24
Orin S. Kerr, <i>A User's Guide to the Stored Communications Act, and a Legislator's Guide to Amending It</i> , 72 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1208 (2004)	4
Winston Maxwell & Christopher Wolf, <i>A Global Reality: Governmental Access to Data in the Cloud</i> (July 18, 2012), https://www.hldataprotection.com/uploads/file/Revised%20Government%20Access%20to%20Cloud%20Data%20Paper%20(18%20July%202012).pdf	47
Restatement (Fourth) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States, Reporters' Note (2016)	52
Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States (1987)	51, 52
S. Exec. Rep. No. 6, 109th Cong., 1st Sess. (2005).....	49
S. Rep. No. 541, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986).....	24

XI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
Statement of Brad Wiegmann, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen., DOJ, Before the Subcomm. On Crime & Terrorism, U.S. Senate Comm. on the Judiciary, Hearing entitled: <i>Law Enforcement Access to Data Stored Across Borders: Facilitating Cooper- ation and Protecting Rights</i> (May 24, 2017), https://www.judiciary.senate.gov/imo/media/ doc/05-24-17%20Wiegmann%20Testimony. pdf	44, 45, 46, 50
9A Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller, <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (3d ed. 2008)	32
